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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbridge Road 	 TELE: 419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) $52.8468 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398 	 -	 v4Wl.epaSate.Oh.uS	

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Wyandot County
Sycamore Village PWS
Community Water System
PWS ID #8800412

January 3, 2008

David D. Clark, Superintendent
Sycamore Village PWS
132 North Sycamore Avenue
P.O. Box 317
Sycamore, Ohio 44882

SUBJECT: CCR VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Clark:
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Ohio EPA received the 2006 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the Sycamore Village public water
system (PWS) on June 27, 2007. The CCR was reviewed for the required content. Based on our
review, the Sycamore Village PWS is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-96-
01 through 04 for failure to comply with the CCR requirements, the following violations were noted:

The Residual Disinfectant category, concerning Total Chlorine levels measured at the same time
that routine and repeat bacterial samples are obtained, was omitted from the Table of Detected
Contaminants These levels are reported on the Quarterly Total Chlorine Residual Quarterly
Operating Report form 5114. Blank monthly/quarterly reporting forms are available via the
internet on the Ohio EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ddaqw/cjrinkforms.htm >.

2. There were also irregularities within the table that were unacceptable. Such as Substance',
• 'Compliance Achieved' and 'Number of Samples Above Action Level' are not a column headers.

Header lines for each contaminant group were omitted. The Total Trihalomethane and Haloacetic
Acids (HAA5) Volatile Organic contaminants were detected and yet not included in the table.

3. Some of the required definitions for terms used in the report were not included in the report,
specifically, the maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) and its associated goal (MRDLG).

Be sure to correct the violations as appropriate in your next CCR. The next report for calendar year 2007
must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2008. A copy of the CCR along with a
Certification Form must be submitted to the Northwest District Office at the above address. Violations
in future reports may result in further enforcement action.

TheCCR Template and Template Instruction Guide are accessible via the internetón the Ohio
EPA website at <www.eIDa.state.oh.us/ddagw/ccr . html>.
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If you have any questions, then please contact me directly by telephone at (419) 373-3088 or via the
internet at <j ck, schwa rtztepa .state.oh.us>.

Sincere

Joh A. (Jack) Sc wartz
vironmental Specia 1st Il

Public Drinking Water Unit
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

JAS/csl

PC:	 Charles B. Clark, Administrator
Village Council
Wyandot County Health Department
DDAGW, NWDO Correspondence File

ec:	 Ellen Gerber, Manager, DDAGW, NWDO
Linda Benham, Supervisor, DDAGW, NWDO


